

No. 17-13139-GG

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MAURICE WALKER,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF CALHOUN, GEORGIA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Georgia, Rome Division,
No. 4:15-cv-00170-HLM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND FORMER DISTRICT AND
STATE'S ATTORNEYS, STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL, UNITED
STATES ATTORNEYS, ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS,
LAW ENFORCEMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

MARY B. MCCORD
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA A. GELTZER
ROBERT FRIEDMAN
SETH WAYNE
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6607
mbm7@georgetown.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesv

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Statement of the Issue 1

Summary of Argument2

Argument.....3

 I. A Fair Criminal Justice System That Does Not Discriminate
 Based on Wealth Is Critical to Its Legitimacy3

 II. The Standing Bail Order is An Important Step Toward Ending
 Wealth-Based Pretrial Detention, But Ultimately Fails to Eliminate
 Discrimination Against Indigent Arrestees And The Attendant
 Loss of Community Trust7

 III. Appellant’s Suggestion that Use of the Money Bail Schedule
 Would Be Constitutional Even Without the Standing Bail Order
 is Unavailing.....16

 IV. Amici’s Additional Arguments Should be Rejected.....19

 A. The historical use of bail does not make discrimination based
 solely on inability to pay constitutionally permissible19

 B. Prosecutor amici do not advocate a “uniform” or “categorical”
 system, but a system based on individualized assessments23

 C. The bond schedule’s facial neutrality does not save it from
 constitutional infirmity26

Conclusion28

Appendix: List of Amici	29
Certificate of Service	32
Certificate of Compliance	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... 18, 27

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....18

Pugh v. Rainwater, 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)17

Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1 (1951) 3, 19, 20

Tate v. Short, 401 U.S. 395 (1971)27

United States v. Scott, 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)25

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) 21, 22, 26

Statutes

13 V.S.A. § 7554.....6

15 M.R.S.A. § 10266

15 M.R.S.A. § 10026

18 U.S.C. § 3142.....4, 5

18 U.S.C. § 3148.....5

725 ILCS 5/110-2.....6

C.G.S.A. § 54-63d.....6

C.G.S.A. § 54-63b.....6

Calhoun Mun. Code §62-1.....10

D.C. Code § 23-13216

K.R.S. § 431.066.....	6
M.C.A. § 46-9-108.....	6
M.C.L.A. § 780.62.....	6
M.G.L. Ch. 276, § 58.....	6
N.C.G.S.A. § 15A-534.....	6
N.H.R.S.A. § 597:2.....	6
N.M. Const. art. II, § 13.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-901.....	6
O.R.S. § 135.260.....	6
O.R.S. § 135.245.....	6
Pub. L. 89-465.....	4
Pub. L. 98-473.....	5
R.I. Stat. § 12-13-1.3.....	6
S.C. Code § 17-15-10.....	6
S.D.C.L. § 23A-43-3.....	6
T.C.A. § 40-11-116.....	6
W.S.A. § 969.02.....	6
W.S.A. § 969.03.....	6
W.S.A. § 969.01.....	6

Other Authorities

1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2293	4
Abigail Becker, <i>Court date reminder text messages may be reducing failure to appear rates</i> , The Capital Times, Sept. 16, 2016.....	16
Arpit Gupta et al., <i>The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization</i> , 45 J. Leg. Studies 471 (2016).....	13
Christopher T. Lowenkamp & Marie VanNostrand, <i>Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes</i> (2013).....	12
Claire M.B. Brooker et al., <i>The Jefferson County Bail Project: Impact Study Found Better Cost Effectiveness for Unsecured Recognizance Bonds Over Cash and Surety Bonds</i> (2014).....	12
Clifford T. Keenan, Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, <i>It's About Results, Not Money</i> (2014).....	15
Eric Helland & Alexander Tabarrok, <i>The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping</i> , 47 J. L. & Econ. 93 (2004).....	24
Kentucky Pretrial Services, Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Pretrial Reform in Kentucky</i> (2013).....	14
Laura and John Arnold Foundation, <i>Results from the First Six Months of the Public Safety Assessment-Court in Kentucky</i> (2014).....	11

Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017).....	13
Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Pretrial Justice, How Much Does it Cost?</i> (2017)	15
Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, <i>Congressional Budget Justification and Performance Budget Request Fiscal Year 2018</i> (2017) ...	12, 14, 15
S. Rep. No. 89-750.....	4
Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>SPLC Prompts 50 Alabama Cities to Reform Discriminatory Bail Practices</i> (Dec. 6, 2016).....	6
Thomas H. Cohen & Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts</i> (2007).....	24
Timothy R. Schnacke et al., <i>Increasing Court-Appearance Rates and Other Benefits of Live-Caller Telephone Court-Date Reminders: The Jefferson County, Colorado, FTA Pilot Project and Resulting Court Date Notification Program</i> , Court Review: The Journal of the American Judges Association (2012)	16
Timothy R. Schnacke, National Institute of Corrections, <i>Fundamentals of Bail: A Resource Guide for Pretrial Practitioners and a Framework for American Pretrial Reform</i> (2014)	20
<u>Rules</u>	
49 M.S.A., Rules Crim. Proc. § 6.02	6

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 7.2	6
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 7.3	6
Ark. R. Crim. P. 9.1	6
Ark. R. Crim. P. 9.2	6
Md. Rule 4-216.1	6
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 33.01	6
N.D.R. Crim. P. 46.....	6
Wash. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 3.2	6
Wy. R.C.R.P. 46.1.....	6
